

CS 215/24
Veena Arora
Vs.
Laxmi Devi Gupta Laxmi Devi

03.09.2024

Present : Plaintiff in person.
Mr. Tarun Kumar, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

WS has already been filed by the defendant on 10.06.2024. Copy of the same supplied to plaintiff today before the Court.

At this stage, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for defendant that he has already filed a suit bearing CS No.467/2021 for specific performance of Agreement to Sell dated 04.02.2020, cancellation of which is sought by the plaintiff in the present suit, which is pending before the Court of Ms. Pooja Jain, Ld. DJ-03, East, KKD, Delhi and therefore requested that both the matters be heard together in order to avoid the conflicting judgments and for the convenience of both the parties.

In view of the submissions of Ld. Counsel for defendant, I deem it appropriate that the present matter be put up before the Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge, East, KKD on **05.09.2024** for appropriate directions.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/03.09.2024